(Dkt 28) is APPROVED and ADOPTED as the opinion of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Application for Attorney Fees Under the Equal

Access to Justice Act (EAJA) (Dkt 27) is GRANTED for the reasons stated in the Report and

Recommendation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff is awarded four thousand, four hundred eighty

dollars and sixty cents ($4,480.60) pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act.

Dated:  November 15, 2016   /s/Janet T. Neff                  
JANET T. NEFF
United States District Judge